
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools 
Improvement 
 
Wednesday, 6 April 2011 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  Thursday 14 April 2011 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 10 May 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor March 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposal to Develop an Autism Educational Residential Provision 
(Pages 1 - 20) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/018 
Contact: Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead for SEN/LDD Tel: (01865) 815129 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI4). 
 
This project is part of the Business Strategy 2011 and aims to contribute to the 
savings of £1m from 2012/13 on Out County placements for children and young 
people with special educational needs (SEN). Other strategies to reduce reliance on 
costly out county placements are in development and will contribute to the savings 
target, for example the cross regional provision for children in care and increasing 
use of local independent providers. 
 
We currently have 23 children with Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC) placed in Out 
County residential placements at a cost of £2.7m per annum. There is a gap in 
provision in Oxfordshire and ASC diagnosis/prevalence is increasing.  
 
It is anticipated that savings of approximately £60,000 to £90,000 per placement can 
be made if ASC educational residential provision is set up in Oxfordshire.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) give agreement to proceed with proposals to develop an autism 

educational residential provision; 



Page 3  
 

 

 
(b) request a detailed, costed proposal by July 2011. If the age range of the 

proposed provision extends beyond 18 then a joint CYPF and SCS 
paper will be required and a decision by both CYPF and SCS Cabinet 
Members.   

 

5. Grove CE Primary School (Pages 21 - 24) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2011/008 

Contact: Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer – School Organisation & Planning Tel: 
(01865) 816459 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDSI5). 
 
Grove CE Primary School has a published admission number of 15 children. For 
children starting school in September 2010, 21 parents listed Grove CE Primary 
School as their first preference, and the school agreed to admit more than their 
admission number to meet parental demand. Due to the high number of primary 
school applications within the Grove area, the school eventually accepted 29 
children into F1. For September 2011 the admission number has been raised from 
15 to 25, and it is now proposed to raise it to 30 from 2012 to create a full 1 form 
entry school.   
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of this report 
and confirm that the proposal to expand Grove CE Primary School should 
continue as described.   
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SCHOOLS IMPROVEMENT – 6 APRIL 

2011 
 

PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP AN AUTISM EDCATIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL PROVISION  

 
Report by Director of Children Young People and Families 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This project is part of the Business Strategy 2011 and aims to 

contribute to the savings of £1m from 2012/13 on Out County 
placements for children and young people with special educational 
needs (SEN). Other strategies to reduce reliance on costly out county 
placements are in development and will contribute to the savings 
target, for example the cross regional provision for children in care and 
increasing use of local independent providers. 

 
2. We currently have 23 children with Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC) 

placed in Out County residential placements at a cost of £2.7m per 
annum. There is a gap in provision in Oxfordshire and ASC 
diagnosis/prevalence is increasing.  

 
3. It is anticipated that savings of approximately £60,000 to £90,000 per 

placement can be made if ASC educational residential 
[...]
that we are able to engage other relevant stakeholders as the 
arrangements for PCT Clusters and GP Commissioning Consortia 
develop.  

 
Next Steps 

 
20. If the Cabinet agrees that there is enough evidence of the need for an 

ASC educational residential provision in Oxfordshire and that there is a 
sufficient business case to proceed with this project , then the Steering 
Group will plan and implement the next stages: 

 
• Stakeholder event  (planned for May 13th)  
• Options appraisal of a small number of proposed models  
• Formal consultation on proposed models  
• Detailed specification of agreed model 
• Property identified and agreed 
• Detailed financial planning   
• Planning for tendering and commissioning and market testing.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
21. The Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement is 

RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) give agreement to proceed with proposals to develop an 
autism educational residential provision; 

 
(b) request a detailed, costed proposal by July 2011. If the age 

range of the proposed provision extends beyond 18 then a 
joint CYPF and SCS paper will be required and a decision 
by both CYPF and SCS Cabinet Members.  

 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People and Families 
 
 
 
Background Papers: Annex 1 Equality Impact Assessment 
    Annex 2 Analysis of call for views 
 
Contact Officer:  Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead SEN  
 
 
 

Page 4



Annex 2   

Janet Johnson, Strategic Lead SEN, 15.3.11 1

ANALYSIS OF RESPONSES TO THE CALL FOR VIEWS TO INFORM THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF AN EDUCATIONAL RESIDENTIAL PROVISION FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH AUTISM IN OXFORDSHIRE 

 
Report produced by Maria Bedford, Project Support Officer, Aiming High for Disabled 

Children, Children, Young People and Families Directorate 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Oxfordshire County Council is at the first stage of exploring the development 
of an educational residential provision for children and young people with 
autism. An ‘invest to save’ p
[...]
mary School 
now to become a 1 form entry school on its existing site, until a new site is 
available.  

 
4. The accommodation of Grove CE Primary School is already in line with that 

required for a 1 form entry school, and additional accommodation will not be 
required.  
 
Statutory consultation requirements 

 
5. Sections 18 to 24 of the Education & Inspections Act 2006 and The School 

Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools)(England) 
Regulations 2007 (as amended) [“the Prescribed Alterations Regulations”] 
establish the circumstances in which statutory procedures must be followed 
when enlarging school premises.  

 
6. Based on previous advice from the Department for Education School 

Organisation Unit (03/08/2009) - that if a school expansion is possible by 
using the school’s existing accommodation, but that alterations to use would 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



increase the net capacity calculation by 25% or more “statutory proposals are 
required, even though the building is not physically expanding” - it was 
expected that the proposal to expand Grove CE Primary School would need to 
pass through the usual five statutory stages for a proposal to expand a school. 
As such, an informal consultation was carried out in Grove started on 17 
January 2011, and ran until 7 March 2011.  

 
7. However, subsequent guidance from the DfE School Organisation Unit 

(25/01/2011) clarified that “statutory proposals are only required for a 
proposed enlargement of the premises of the school. So, if the additional 
pupils can be accommodated in existing classrooms then no enlargement of 
premises has occurred and, as such, statutory proposals are not required.” 
Instead, such expansions are subject only to the separate consultations 
requirements of the Admissions Code.  

 
8. In the light of this revised guidance, statutory expansion procedures are not 

required for Grove CE Primary School. A report on the consultation which took 
place is theref
[...]
ry 
will bring benefits to the school in its budget and ability to arrange classes in 
single age groups. Class sizes at a 1 form entry school are not necessarily 
larger than in a 0.5 form entry school, as in smaller schools mixed-age 
teaching is usual, with class sizes still up to 30 (in Key Stage 1) and 
occasionally larger (in Key Stage 2). Additional staff would be recruited by the 
school.  

 
14. With respect to concerns about traffic, although there will be more children 

attending the school, most will live within walking distance. Maintaining the 
school at 0.5 form entry would require future children to travel several miles to 
a school outside the village, and therefore expansion of Grove CE Primary 
School may reduce traffic issues. The school actively encourages parents to 
transport their children to the school responsibly, and has recently updated 
their travel plan.  

 
Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

15. There are not considered to be any equality and inclusion implications arising 
from this proposal.  

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

    
16. As a result of expansion, the school will have higher revenue costs, which 

would be met from an increase in their per-pupil funding from the Dedicated 
Schools grant.  

 
17. There are no capital costs associated with this proposal. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to note the contents of this 
report and confirm that the proposal to expand Grove CE Primary School 
should continue as described.  

 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Nil. 
 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Principal Officer School Organisation, 

Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance, 
01865 816459 

April 2011  

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposal to Develop an Autism Educational Residential Provision
	Annex 2
	Annex 2a

	5 Grove CE Primary School



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement - 
Wednesday, 6 April 2011 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 
Officers:  B. Chillman and J. Johnson (Children, Young People & Families) 

D. Miller (Corporate Core) 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Jean Fooks for Agenda Item 4. 

 
 
 
Proposal to Develop an Autism Educational Residential 
Provision 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Proposal to Develop an Autism Educational 

Residential Provision 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Councillor Fooks welcomed this much needed provision in Oxfordshire.    She 
requested further detail on how the provision would work and whether it would be a 
respite, long-term or educational provision? She further asked whether this would be 
for current children in the system or new children and whether a similar thing been 
done elsewhere in the Country?   
 
She further expressed the importance to involve Health in the proposals and to 
ensure that the provision was not term time only. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I welcome your contribution Councillor Fooks.  It will be very important to find the right 
site for this provision.  This provision will be used by new children coming through the 
system, unless a child has reached a stage in their education where it is appropriate. 
 
The provision will be for 8 children and will provide full residential school.  The 
residential provision will be attached to the school and could be used for long-term, 
short stay or respite.  We need to identify need and the bottom out what proposal we 
are going to take forward. 
 



There has been a similar set up in Slough and the new provision will be evidence 
based on best pratice. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: to: 
 
(a) give agreement to proceed with proposals to develop an autism educational 

residential provision; 
 
(b) request a detailed, costed proposal by July 2011. If the age range of the 

proposed provision extends beyond 18 then a joint CYPF and SCS paper will 
be required and a decision by both CYPF and SCS Cabinet Members 

 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….2011 
 
 
Grove CE Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Grove CE Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
This proposal make good common sense and is part of an on-going process to 
increase the capacity of the school for when it relocates.  This proposals means that 
there are now enough school places in Grove.  
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to note the contents of this report and confirm that the proposal to expand Grove CE 
Primary School should continue as described. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….2011 
 


